
Docket No. S20P0937

IN THE

Supreme Court of Georgia

STATE OF GEORGIA

WILLIE WILLIAMS PALMER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Appellee.

**Brief of the Georgia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Amicus Curiae
Supporting Willie Williams Palmer**

Gregory A. Willis, Esq.
Ga. Bar No. 766417
The Willis Law Firm
6000 Lake Forrest Dr., Suite 375
Atlanta, GA 30328
Tel: (404) 835-5553
E-mail: gw@willislawga.com
Chair, GACDL Amicus Committee

Brian Steel, Esq.
Ga. Bar No. 677640
The Steel Law Firm, P.C.
1800 Peachtree St. N.W., Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30309
E-mail: TheSteelLawFirm@msn.com
Tel: (404) 605-0023
Writer, GACDL Amicus Committee

Matthew K. Winchester, Esq.
Ga. Bar No. 399094
Law Office of Matthew K. Winchester
1800 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: (678) 517-6894
E-mail: k.winchestercb@gmail.com
Writer, GACDL Amicus Committee

Hunter J. Rodgers, Esq.
Ga. Bar No. 438018
3939 Atlanta Road S.E.
Smyrna, GA 30080
Tel: (770) 286-6765
E-mail: hjrodgers.esq@gmail.com
Writer, GACDL Amicus Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
AMICUS AND ITS INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
VIEWS OF THE AMICUS	3
I. With its Overriding Purpose to Ensure Fair Trials with Fully-Informed Juries, <i>Brady</i> Demands that Prosecutors see Justice Done, not Cases Won.	
II. The Georgia “Diligence Requirement” Rests on Archaic Case Law long since Repudiated by the U.S. Supreme Court.	
A) <i>The origins of reasonable diligence in habeas corpus and extraordinary motion for new trial case law.</i>	
B) <i>The United States Supreme Court repeatedly rejects any diligence requirement in the Brady context.</i>	
C) <i>Georgia’s diligence requirement surviving in spite of its rejection.</i>	
III. Georgia should Jettison its Diligence Requirement and Return to the Correct Test for <i>Brady</i>.	
A) <i>Diligence requirements contradict the purpose of Brady.</i>	
B) <i>Georgia courts have rarely relied upon reasonable diligence to decide a Brady claim.</i>	
C) <i>No stare decisis considerations weigh in favor of this Court retaining the diligence requirement.</i>	
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. 1777, Art. LXI.....8
 Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, Sec. I, Para. II.....25
 Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, Sec. I, Para. XVII5
 Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, Sec. I, Para. XXI5
 Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, Sec. II, Para. I.....25
 U.S. CONST., Amend. VIII.....5
